Ltd. (Quintel) and its subsidiaries (Quintel Group) for US$77 million. Headquartered in Rochester, New

York, Quintel is a leading innovator of spectrum and space-efficient base station antennas for wireless

networks.

The following tables present the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information of the Company

as of and for the six-month period ended 30 June 2017 and as of and for the year ended 31 December

2016, and after giving effect to certain assumptions and pro forma adjustments.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial information does not purport to represent what the

results of the operations and financial position of the Company would have been had the significant

transactions actually occurred at an earlier date, nor does it purport to project the results of operations

of the Company for any future period or date.

Proforma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 30 June 2017(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Adjustments

(Unaudited)

( In US$)

Cirtek
Holdings

Philippines
Corporation

and
Subsidiaries
(Unaudited)

Acquisition of
Quintel

Cayman, Ltd.
and

Subsidiaries

Eliminating
Entries and

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Balances

(Unaudited)

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash 20,112,901 – (17,000,000) 3,112,901
Trade and other receivables 36,163,695 2,960,851 (19,859,774) 19,264,772
Inventories 13,741,197 9,146,418 – 22,887,615
Amounts owed by related parties 18,326,446 – – 18,326,446
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
(FVPL)

503 –

–

503

Other current assets  2,354,245 330,071 – 2,684,316

  90,698,987 12,437,340 (36,859,774) 66,276,553
Noncurrent assets held for sale 11,408,611 – – 11,408,611

Total Current Assets 102,107,598 12,437,340 (36,859,774) 77,685,164

Noncurrent Assets

Property, plant and equipment  29,379,168 489,992 – 29,869,160
Intangible assets – 31,200,000 – 31,200,000
Goodwill – 56,191,679 – 56,191,679
Available-for-sale (AFS) financial asset  1,667,000 – – 1,667,000
Held-to-maturity (HTM) investments 487,030 – – 487,030
Deferred income tax assets - net  174,578 – – 174,578
Other noncurrent assets  11,654,695 – – 11,654,695

Total Noncurrent Assets 43,362,471 87,881,671 – 131,244,142

TOTAL ASSETS 145,470,069 100,319,011 (36,859,774) 208,929,306

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables  14,500,851 17,621,095 (14,859,774) 17,262,172
Short-term loans  27,020,945 – 55,000,000 82,020,945
Current portion of long-term debt  4,889,882 – – 4,889,882
Amounts owed to related parties  531,786 – – 531,786
Due to stockholders – 77,000,000 (77,000,000) –
Income tax payable  179,693 – – 179,693

21

Total Current Liabilities 47,123,157 94,621,095 (36,859,774) 104,884,478

Noncurrent Liabilities

Long-term debt - net of current portion  35,026,266 1,454,616 – 36,480,882
Retirement benefit obligation  1,770,547 – – 1,770,547
Deferred income tax liabilities - net  3,373 4,243,300 – 4,246,673

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 36,800,186 5,697,916 – 42,498,102

Total Liabilities 83,923,343 100,319,011 (36,859,774) 147,382,580

Equity

Common stock  9,594,321 – – 9,594,321
Preferred stock  221,239 – – 221,239
Additional paid-in capital  35,896,893 – – 35,896,893
Equity reserve 1,452,863 – – 1,452,863
Other comprehensive income 40,329 – – 40,329
Retained earnings  27,877,598 – – 27,877,598

 75,083,243 – – 75,083,243
Parent company shares held by a subsidiary  (13,536,517) – – (13,536,517)

Total Equity 61,546,726 – – 61,546,726

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 145,470,069 100,319,011 (36,859,774) 208,929,306

Proforma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the Six-Month Period

Ended 30 June 2017(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Adjustments

(Unaudited)

( In US$)

Cirtek
Holdings

Philippines
Corporation

and
Subsidiaries
(Unaudited)

Acquisition of
Quintel

Cayman, Ltd.
and

Subsidiaries

Eliminating
Entries and

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Balances

(Unaudited)

NET SALES 42,181,565 22,393,746 (17,369,175) 47,206,136

COST OF SALES  (34,302,155) (20,659,225) 15,905,748 (39,055,632)

GROSS PROFIT 7,879,410 1,734,521 (1,463,427) 8,150,504

OPERATING EXPENSES  (2,248,495) (6,330,488) (400,000) (8,978,983)

FINANCIAL INCOME (EXPENSES)
Interest income  44,522 16 – 44,538
Interest expense  (1,052,548) (1,981,515) (1,100,000) (4,134,063)

  (1,008,026) (1,981,499) (1,100,000) (4,089,525)

OTHER INCOME (CHARGES) - Net  (35,170) 223,630 – 188,460

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX 4,587,719 (6,353,836) (2,963,427) (4,729,544)

PROVISION FOR (BENEFIT FROM)
INCOME TAX
Current 172,935 19,427 – 192,362
Deferred – – (140,000) (140,000)

  172,935 19,427 (140,000) 52,362

NET INCOME (LOSS) 4,414,784 (6,373,263) (2,823,427) (4,781,906)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified – – – –

22

to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Remeasurement gains (losses) on retirement
benefit, net of deferred tax

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 4,414,784 (6,373,263) (2,823,427) (4,781,906)

Basic/Diluted Earnings (Loss) Per Share 0.011   (0.011)

Proforma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Six-Month Period Ended 30 June

2017 (Unaudited)

Pro Forma Adjustments

(Unaudited)

(In US$)

Cirtek
Holdings

Philippines
Corporation

and
Subsidiaries
(Unaudited)

Acquisition of
Quintel

Cayman, Ltd.
and

Subsidiaries

Eliminating
Entries and

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Balances

(Unaudited)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Income (loss) before income tax  4,587,719 (6,353,836) (2,963,427) (4,729,544)
Adjustments for:
 Depreciation and amortization  1,573,474 100,557 400,000 2,074,031
 Interest expense  1,052,548 1,981,515 1,100,000 4,134,063
 Interest income  (44,522) (16) – (44,538)

 Movement in net retirement benefit obligation  (37,300) – – (37,300)
 Deferred grant – (520,000) – (520,000)
 Net unrealized foreign exchange gains (107,356) 223,630 – 116,274

Operating income (loss) before working capital
changes 7,024,563 (4,568,150) (1,463,427) 992,986

Decrease (increase) in:
 Inventories 1,540,696 459,288 1,463,427 3,463,411
 Trade and other receivables (13,077,161) (305,956) – (13,383,117)
 Other current assets 275,244 (170,995) – 104,249
Decrease in trade and other payables (4,643,104) (1,841,889) – (6,484,993)

Net cash used in operations (8,879,762) (6,427,702) – (15,307,464)
Interest received 130,411 16 – 130,427
Income taxes paid (320,898) – – (320,898)

Net cash used in operating activities (9,070,249) (6,427,686) – (15,497,935)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Acquisition of Quintel Group – – (72,000,000) (72,000,000)
Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment (2,221,029) – – (2,221,029)
Investment in HTM investments (487,030) – – (487,030)
Proceeds from disposal of HTM investments 371,520 – – 371,520
Decrease (increase) in other noncurrent assets (9,455,596) 52,826 – (9,402,770)

Net cash from (used in) investing activities (11,792,135) 52,826 (72,000,000) (83,739,309)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from:

 Availment of short-term loans 10,000,000 3,000,000 55,000,000 68,000,000

 Availment of long-term debt – 5,854,616 – 5,854,616

 Sale of Parent Company shares held by a
   subsidiary 33,344,506 – – 33,344,506

Payments of:

 Cash dividends (1,421,762) – – (1,421,762)

 Interest (1,068,322) (179,996) – (1,248,318)

 Long-term debts (4,000,000) – – (4,000,000)

 Short-term loans (14,605,000) (300,000) – (14,905,000)

23

 Closing cash to Quintel’s previous
 stockholders – (2,578,162) – (2,578,162)

Net movement in amounts owed by and owed to
related parties (5,878,237) – – (5,878,237)

Net cash from financing activities 16,371,185 5,796,458 55,000,000 77,167,643

EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES
ON CASH 92,607 (223,630) – (131,023)

NET DECREASE IN CASH  (4,398,592) (802,032) (17,000,000) (22,200,624)

CASH AT BEGINNING OF PERIOD 24,511,493 802,032 – 25,313,525

CASH AT END OF PERIOD 20,112,901 – (17,000,000) 3,112,901

Proforma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 December 2016 (Unaudited)

Pro Forma Adjustments

(Unaudited)

(In US$)

Cirtek
Holdings

Philippines
Corporation

and
Subsidiaries

(Audited)

Acquisition of
Quintel

Cayman, Ltd.
and

Subsidiaries

Eliminating
Entries and

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Balances

(Unaudited)

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash  24,511,493 – (22,000,000) 2,511,493
Trade and other receivables  23,172,423 2,960,851 (10,974,829) 15,158,445
Inventories  15,281,893 9,146,418 – 24,428,311
Amounts owed by related parties  12,436,575 – – 12,436,575
Held-to-maturity (HTM) investments  371,520 – – 371,520
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss
(FVPL) 503 –

–

503

Other current assets  2,618,370 330,071 – 2,948,441

  78,392,777 12,437,340 (32,974,829) 57,855,288
Noncurrent assets held for sale  11,408,611 – – 11,408,611

Total Current Assets 89,801,388 12,437,340 (32,974,829) 69,263,899

Noncurrent Assets

Property, plant and equipment  28,675,910 489,992 – 29,165,902
Intangible assets – 31,200,000 – 31,200,000
Goodwill – 56,191,679 – 56,191,679
Available-for-sale (AFS) financial asset  1,667,000 – – 1,667,000
Deferred income tax assets - net  174,578 – – 174,578
Other noncurrent assets  2,170,859 – – 2,170,859

Total Noncurrent Assets 32,688,347 87,881,671 – 120,570,018

TOTAL ASSETS 122,489,735 100,319,011 (32,974,829) 189,833,917

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables  19,135,593 17,621,095 (10,974,829) 25,781,859
Short-term loans  31,625,945 – 55,000,000 86,625,945
Current portion of long-term debt  6,882,126 – – 6,882,126
Amounts owed to related parties  520,152 – – 520,152
Due to stockholders – 77,000,000 (77,000,000) –
Income tax payable  327,656 – – 327,656

Total Current Liabilities 58,491,472 94,621,095 (32,974,829) 120,137,738

Noncurrent Liabilities

Long-term debt - net of current portion, including
accrued interest 36,977,845 1,454,616

–

38,432,461

Retirement benefit obligation  1,807,847 – – 1,807,847
Deferred income tax liabilities - net  3,373 4,243,300 – 4,246,673

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 38,789,065 5,697,916 – 44,486,981

Total Liabilities 97,280,537 100,319,011 (32,974,829) 164,624,719

24

Equity

Common stock  9,594,321 – – 9,594,321
Preferred stock  221,239 – – 221,239
Additional paid-in capital  35,896,893 – – 35,896,893
Equity reserve 4,138,375 – – 4,138,375
Other comprehensive income 40,329 – – 40,329
Retained earnings 24,884,576 – – 24,884,576

 74,775,733 – – 74,775,733
Parent company shares held by a subsidiary  (49,566,535) – – (49,566,535)

Total Equity 25,209,198 – – 25,209,198

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY 122,489,735 100,319,011 (32,974,829) 189,833,917

Proforma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income for the Year Ended 31

December 2016 (Unaudited)

Pro Forma Adjustments

(Unaudited)

(In US$)

Cirtek
Holdings

Philippines
Corporation

and
Subsidiaries

(Audited)

Acquisition of
Quintel

Cayman, Ltd.
and

Subsidiaries

Eliminating
Entries and

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Balances

(Unaudited)

NET SALES 74,322,312 34,821,182 (19,387,242) 89,756,252

COST OF SALES  (61,566,107) (33,443,297) 17,850,329 (77,159,075)

GROSS PROFIT 12,756,205 1,377,885 (1,536,913) 12,597,177

OPERATING EXPENSES (4,353,603) (10,602,947) (800,000) (15,756,550)

FINANCIAL INCOME (EXPENSES)

Interest income  380,095 39 – 380,134
Interest expense  (1,375,227) (3,971,044) (2,200,000) (7,546,271)

  (995,132) (3,971,005)  (2,200,000) (7,166,137)

OTHER INCOME (LOSS) - Net  747,890 (1,215,833) – (467,943)

INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAX 8,155,360 (14,411,900) (4,536,913) (10,793,453)

PROVISION FOR (BENEFIT FROM)
INCOME TAX

Current 559,457 – – 559,457
Deferred (12,125) (7,780) (280,000) (299,905)

  547,332 (7,780) (280,000) 259,552

NET INCOME (LOSS) 7,608,028 (14,404,120) (4,256,913) (11,053,005)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified
to profit or loss in subsequent periods:

Remeasurement losses on retirement benefit, net
of deferred tax  (486,091) – – (486,091)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS) 7,121,937 (14,404,120) (4,256,913) (11,539,096)

25

Basic/Diluted Earnings (Loss) Per Share 0.018   (0.026)

Proforma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the Year Ended 31 December 2016

(Unaudited)

Pro Forma Adjustments

(Unaudited)

(In US$)

Cirtek
Holdings

Philippines
Corporation

and
Subsidiaries

(Audited)

Acquisition of
Quintel

Cayman, Ltd.
and

Subsidiaries

Eliminating
Entries and

Other Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Pro Forma
Balances

(Unaudited)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Income (loss) before income tax  8,155,360 (14,411,900) (4,536,913) (10,793,453)
Adjustments for:
 Depreciation and amortization  2,711,632 453,214 800,000 3,964,846
 Interest expense  1,375,227 3,971,044 2,200,000 7,546,271
 Interest income  (380,095) (39) – (380,134)

 Gain on disposal of financial assets at FVPL  (262,332) – – (262,332)
 Movement in net retirement benefit obligation  34,812 – – 34,812
 Net unrealized foreign exchange gains (19,282) – – (19,282)
 Loan forgiveness – (300,000) – (300,000)

Operating income (loss) before working capital
changes 11,615,322 (10,287,681) (1,536,913) (209,272)

Decrease (increase) in:
 Inventories (9,544,825) (5,646,731) 1,536,913 (13,654,643)
 Trade and other receivables (9,508,529) (254,054) – (9,762,583)
 Other current assets (79,881) 6,589 – (73,292)
Increase in trade and other payables 5,823,431 13,978,931 – 19,802,362

Cash used in operations (1,694,482) (2,202,946) – (3,897,428)
Interest received 465,984 39 – 466,023
Income taxes paid (353,536) – – (353,536)

Net cash used in operating activities (1,582,034) (2,202,907) – (3,784,941)

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Acquisition of Quintel Group – – (77,000,000) (77,000,000)
Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment (7,546,010) (223,765) – (7,769,775)
Proceeds from disposal of financial assets at FVPL 19,709,049 – – 19,709,049
Redemption of HTM investments 518,269 – – 518,269
Decrease in other noncurrent assets (1,291,781) – – (1,291,781)

Net cash from (used in) investing activities 11,389,527 (223,765) (77,000,000) (65,834,238)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Proceeds from availment of:
 Short-term loans  22,080,857 – 55,000,000 77,080,857
 Long-term debt  30,000,000 – – 30,000,000
Payments of:
 Cash dividends (3,620,000) – – (3,620,000)
 Interest (1,271,687) (303,171) – (1,574,858)
 Long-term debts (9,121,198) (21,252) – (9,142,450)
 Short-term loans (1,290,000) – – (1,290,000)
 Debt issuance costs  (321,605) – – (321,605)
 Closing cash to Quintel’s previous

 stockholders – (802,032) – (802,032)
Acquisition by subsidiary of the Parent Company’s

shares  (49,566,535) – –

(49,566,535)
Net movement in amounts owed by and owed to

related parties (1,805,357) 5,000,000 –

3,194,643
Stock options exercised – 2,723 – 2,723

Net cash from (used in) financing activities (14,915,525) 3,876,268 55,000,000 43,960,743

26

EFFECT OF EXCHANGE RATE CHANGES
ON CASH (157,341) (1,995,379) – (2,152,720)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH (5,265,373) (545,783) (22,000,000) (27,811,156)

CASH AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 29,776,866 545,783 – 30,322,649

CASH AT END OF YEAR 24,511,493 – (22,000,000) 2,511,493

27

TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE OFFER

The following does not purport to be a complete listing of all the rights, obligations and privileges

attaching to or arising from the offer of the Preferred B-2 Shares. Prospective shareholders are enjoined

to perform their own independent investigation and analysis of the Company and the Preferred B-2

Shares. Each prospective shareholder must rely on its own appraisal of the Company and the proposed

equity raising and its own independent verification of the information contained herein and any other

investigation it may deem appropriate for the purpose of determining whether to participate in the